

No. 24-2154

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

MINNESOTA BANKERS ASSOCIATION; LAKE CENTRAL BANK,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION; MARTIN J. GRUENBERG, in
his official capacity as Chairman of the Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
No. 23-cv-2177-PAM/ECW
Hon. Paul A. Magnuson

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION AND 44
STATE BANKERS ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* FOR
APPELLANTS SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Emily Villano
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

John R. Coleman
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 339-8400

Thomas Pinder
Andrew Doersam
American Bankers Association
1333 New Hampshire Ave NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-5035

James R. McGuire
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. FIL 32 Constitutes Final Agency Action Because It Has Direct Legal Consequences.....	4
II. The District Court’s Ruling Will Permit The FDIC To Promulgate Improper Legal Rules Without Fair Process Or Accountability.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019).....	26
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Res. Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	31
<i>Bellion Spirits, LLC v. United States</i> , 7 F.4th 1201 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	6, 8
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	4, 21
<i>Builders Bank v. FDIC</i> , 846 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	5, 17, 23
<i>CSI v. Aviation Servs., Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 637 F.3d 408 (D.C. 2011)	10, 17, 18
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	28
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	26, 27
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	22
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	27

<i>Hawkes Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 782 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2015).....	6, 7, 21
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013).....	5, 11, 17, 25
<i>Ipsen Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 943 F.3d 953 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	22, 23, 24, 29
<i>Nat’l Council for Adoption v. Blinken</i> , 4 F.4th 106 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	10, 23
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	22
<i>POET Biorefining, LLC v. EPA</i> , 970 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	8, 10
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	6, 10, 21
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	31
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp. & Fed. Aviation. Auth.</i> , 997 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	13
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 38 (1936).....	23
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	6, 8, 10

<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	22
---	----

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553	22, 23
5 U.S.C. § 706	23
12 U.S.C. § 1818	5, 6, 8, 9, 12, 31
12 U.S.C. § 1820(d)(1).....	13
12 U.S.C. § 1841(o)(9).....	16
12 U.S.C. § 1843(l)(1)	16
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(1).....	33
12 U.S.C. § 5531	33
12 U.S.C. § 5536	33
12 U.S.C. § 5581	33
15 U.S.C. § 45(a).....	9, 32
15 U.S.C. § 57a(f)(1) (2009)	32
Dodd-Frank Consumer Financial Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203	33

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 208.6(b)(1).....	15
12 C.F.R. § 263.65	11
12 C.F.R. § 309.5(g)(8).....	31
12 C.F.R. § 309.6	32
12 C.F.R. § 337.12(b)(3).....	16

12 C.F.R. § 362.4(c)	16
12 C.F.R. § 362.17(e)	16
12 C.F.R. § 362.18	16
Other Authorities	
2 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution § 1398 (5th ed. 1891).....	26
62 Fed. Reg. 752 (Jan. 6, 1997)	14
89 Fed. Reg. 29,229 (Apr. 19, 2024)	15
Am. Bankers Ass’n, <i>Effective Agency Guidance</i> (Feb. 2024), https://tinyurl.com/4c69cn5f	24
Assessments, Revised Deposit Insurance Assessment Rates, 87 Fed. Reg. 64314 (Oct. 24, 2022)	16
Consent Order, <i>Regions Bank</i> , 2022-CFPB-008 (Sept. 28, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/yez527a	12
Daniel K. Tarullo, <i>Bank Supervision & Administrative Law</i> , 2022 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 279 (2022)	15, 29, 30, 31
FDIC, Consumer Compliance Examination Manual VII-1.9 (June 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3vkw5vx	14
FDIC, Fin. Institution Ltr. 26-2004 (Mar. 11, 2004), https://tinyurl.com/8u4z7cx2	33
FDIC, Risk Management Manual of Examination Policies 1.1-4-5 (July 8, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/mr2vupcx	13, 14
Julie Andersen Hill, <i>When Bank Examiners Get It Wrong: Financial Appeals of Material Supervisory Determinations</i> , 92 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1101 (2015)	14, 15, 30
Notice of Inflation Adjustments for Civil Money Penalties, 89 Fed. Reg. 1917 (Jan. 11, 2024)	7

N.Y. Dep't of Fin. Servs., Industry Ltr: Avoiding Improper Practices Related to Overdraft & Non-Sufficient Funds Fees (July 12, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/bddvywhh>..... 19

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, *CAMELS Ratings and Their Information Content*, <https://tinyurl.com/yprmsrhc>..... 15

Nicholas Parrillo, *Federal Agency Guidance and the Power to Bind: An Empirical Study of Agencies and Industries*, 36 Yale J. Reg. 165 (2019) 24, 25, 29
